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sum of $500; in class "E" the sum of $600. Provided, that
the judge of the district court of any county in the classes here-
in set out, may by order, a copy of which is to be filed with the
county auditor, allow the clerk of the district court of the
county such additional sums for deputy and clerk hire as may
under the circumstances arising seem necessary, just, and
reasonable.

Approved April 17,1959.

CHAPTER 324—S. F. No. 1085

[Not Coded]
An act relating to any fire department relief association

situated in the City of White Bear Lake; authorizing the pay-
ment of certain benefits.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fire department, relief association. Any
fire department relief association situated in the city of White
Bear Lake may pay $500 in a single sum as an additional re-
tirement benefit to any member of the association who retired
prior to January 1, 1959, and who was entitled to and received
total retirement benefits of $100 or less.

Sec. 2. The payment of $500 to any living retired mem-
ber as provided in section 1 shall be in lieu of all death bene-
fits that would otherwise be due upon the death of such
member.

Sec. 3- Sections 1 to 3 shall be effective upon ap-
proval by a majority of the members of the White Bear Lake
city council.

Approved April 17,1959.

CHAPTER 325—S. F. No. 1180
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commis-
sioners of Anoka County.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County commissioners' salaries. In the
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county of Anoka the yearly salaries of the members of the
board of county commissioners shall be set by said board at a
sum not to exceed $3,600, which sum shall be payable in equal
monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the board of county commis-
sioners of Anoka county.

Approved April 17,1959.

CHAPTER 326—S. F. No. 1212
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the county commis-
sioners of Olmsted County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County commissioners; salaries. In the
county of Olmsted the yearly salaries of the members of the
board of county commissioners shall be set by said board at a
sum not to exceed $3,000, which sum shall be payable in equal
monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the board of county commis-
sioners of Olmsted county. •

Approved April 17,1959.

CHAPTER 327—S. F. No. 1342
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Village of Medford in Steele Coun-
ty; legalizing and validating expenditures made for street im-
provements in 1958.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Street improvement expenditures, validat-
ing. All proceedings had and expenditures made by the gov-
erning body of the village of Medford in Steele County in 1958
for improving streets in said village without advertising for
bids for material and labor are hereby legalized and validated.


